



Nexus REIT

Nexus Real Estate Investment Trust

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2021

Nexus Real Estate Investment Trust
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position
(unaudited)

	June 30, 2021 \$	December 31, 2020 \$
Non-current assets		
Investment properties (notes 3 and 4)	938,084,063	667,600,805
Equity investment in joint venture (note 5)	8,849,586	8,261,155
Restricted cash	1,525,777	1,536,104
Right-of-use assets	1,132,707	1,179,254
Other non-current assets	70,814	63,728
	<u>949,662,947</u>	<u>678,641,046</u>
Current assets		
Cash	7,149,786	13,993,230
Tenant and other receivables (note 6)	3,708,597	2,666,809
Deposits (note 20)	2,850,000	100,000
Prepaid expenses	2,386,202	5,806,882
Other current assets (note 7)	7,601,609	9,290,751
Asset held for sale (note 4)	10,000,000	-
	<u>33,696,194</u>	<u>31,857,672</u>
Total assets	<u>983,359,141</u>	<u>710,498,718</u>
Non-current liabilities		
Mortgages payable (notes 3 and 8)	290,851,830	239,413,077
Credit facilities (note 9)	64,656,919	64,903,002
Lease liabilities	3,633,171	3,670,487
Derivative financial instruments (note 17)	1,694,050	5,375,562
Class B LP Units (note 10)	146,901,192	49,186,994
Unit options (note 11)	531,000	189,000
Restricted share units (note 12)	258,525	226,189
	<u>508,526,687</u>	<u>362,964,311</u>
Current liabilities		
Mortgages payable (notes 3 and 8)	35,760,736	34,368,494
Credit facilities (note 9)	41,927	293,491
Lease liabilities	71,102	66,585
Distributions payable	1,798,657	1,491,633
Accounts payable, accruals and other liabilities (note 13)	39,663,164	11,734,709
Mortgage payable associated with an asset held for sale (note 4)	1,786,214	-
	<u>79,121,800</u>	<u>47,954,912</u>
Total liabilities	<u>587,648,487</u>	<u>410,919,223</u>
Equity		
Unitholders' equity (note 14)	260,869,109	215,434,594
Retained earnings	134,841,545	84,144,901
Total unitholders' equity	<u>395,710,654</u>	<u>299,579,495</u>
Total liabilities and unitholders' equity	<u>983,359,141</u>	<u>710,498,718</u>
Commitments (note 18)		
Subsequent events (note 20)		

On behalf of the Board:

"Benjamin Rodney" Trustee

"Floriana Cipollone" Trustee

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Nexus Real Estate Investment Trust

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income (unaudited)

	For the three months ended		For the six months ended	
	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Net rental income				
Property revenues (note 16)	18,715,147	15,040,989	35,302,871	30,633,748
Property expenses (note 16)	(6,495,242)	(5,236,192)	(12,517,253)	(11,055,316)
Net rental income	12,219,905	9,804,797	22,785,618	19,578,432
General and administrative expense	(1,005,485)	(830,590)	(2,434,536)	(1,823,252)
Fair value adjustment of investment properties (note 4)	68,987,495	(871,211)	74,083,497	(2,252,276)
Fair value adjustment of Class B LP Units (note 10)	(23,663,691)	1,854,495	(27,900,119)	17,013,350
Fair value adjustment of warrants	-	-	-	1,210
Fair value adjustment of unit options (note 11)	(735,472)	2,000	(901,472)	494,000
Fair value adjustment of restricted share units (note 12)	(100,256)	(1,885)	(148,186)	24,119
Fair value adjustment of derivative financial instruments (note 17)	(191,970)	(685,151)	3,681,512	(6,123,563)
Income (loss) from equity accounted investment in joint venture (note 5)	150,918	93,908	588,431	(308,967)
Loss on disposal of investment property (note 3)	-	-	(95,350)	-
Other income (note 7)	581,228	1,094,144	781,483	1,094,144
	<u>56,242,672</u>	<u>10,460,507</u>	<u>70,440,878</u>	<u>27,697,197</u>
Finance expense				
Net interest expense (notes 8 and 9)	(3,241,540)	(2,699,076)	(6,236,566)	(5,408,094)
Distributions on Class B LP Units (note 10)	(2,354,173)	(877,635)	(3,349,580)	(1,734,307)
	<u>(5,595,713)</u>	<u>(3,576,711)</u>	<u>(9,586,146)</u>	<u>(7,142,401)</u>
Net income and comprehensive income for the period				
	<u>50,646,959</u>	<u>6,883,796</u>	<u>60,854,732</u>	<u>20,554,796</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Nexus Real Estate Investment Trust

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Unitholders' Equity (unaudited)

	Unitholders' Equity \$	Retained Earnings \$	Total \$
Balance – January 1, 2021	215,434,594	84,144,901	299,579,495
Net income for the period	-	60,854,732	60,854,732
Distributions	-	(10,158,088)	(10,158,088)
Issue of units under distribution reinvestment plan (note 15)	1,255,343	-	1,255,343
Issue of units under Option Plan (note 11)	559,471	-	559,471
Issue of units under Incentive Plan (note 12)	200,961	-	200,961
Issue of units for cash (note 14)	34,891,000	-	34,891,000
Unit issuance costs (note 14)	(1,967,416)	-	(1,967,416)
Class B LP Units exchanged for REIT Units (note 10)	10,495,156	-	10,495,156
Balance – June 30, 2021	260,869,109	134,841,545	395,710,654
	Unitholders' Equity \$	Retained Earnings \$	Total \$
Balance – January 1, 2020	197,073,074	66,156,177	263,229,251
Net income for the period	-	20,554,796	20,554,796
Distributions	-	(8,487,005)	(8,487,005)
Issue of units under distribution reinvestment plan (note 15)	1,025,881	-	1,025,881
Issue of units under Incentive Plan (note 12)	91,931	-	91,931
Issue of units as purchase price consideration (note 3)	7,682,380	-	7,682,380
Class B LP Units exchanged for REIT Units (note 10)	2,331,548	-	2,331,548
Balance – June 30, 2020	208,204,814	78,223,968	286,428,782

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Nexus Real Estate Investment Trust
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows
(unaudited)

	For the three months ended		For the six months ended	
	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Operating activities				
Net income for the period	50,646,959	6,883,796	60,854,732	20,554,796
Adjustment for items not involving cash:				
Restricted share unit expense (note 12)	65,724	47,349	315,752	195,610
Share of net (income) loss from equity accounted investment in joint venture (note 5)	(150,918)	(93,908)	(588,431)	308,967
Amortization of deferred financing costs (notes 8 and 9)	87,199	78,386	167,012	156,111
Amortization of mortgage fair value adjustments (note 8)	(77,010)	(66,177)	(133,782)	(136,238)
Amortization of right-of-use assets	23,273	23,274	46,547	46,547
Amortization of tenant incentives and leasing costs (note 4)	176,297	160,181	320,602	300,967
Straight-line adjustments of rent	(144,923)	(89,116)	(230,238)	(186,350)
Fair value adjustment of investment properties (note 4)	(68,987,495)	871,211	(74,083,497)	2,252,276
Fair value adjustment of Class B LP Units (note 10)	23,663,691	(1,854,495)	27,900,119	(17,013,350)
Fair value adjustment of warrants	-	-	-	(1,210)
Fair value adjustment of unit options (note 11)	735,472	(2,000)	901,472	(494,000)
Fair value adjustment of restricted share units (note 12)	100,256	1,885	148,186	(24,119)
Fair value adjustment of derivative financial instruments (note 17)	191,970	685,151	(3,681,512)	6,123,563
Changes in non-cash working capital:				
Tenant and other receivables	(930,919)	(2,355,295)	(1,041,788)	(2,215,775)
Prepaid expenses	(1,782,339)	139,627	(1,579,320)	(655,809)
Deposits	(2,450,000)	-	(2,750,000)	-
Other current assets	243,214	(392,993)	418,880	400,106
Accounts payable, accruals and other liabilities	1,758,615	930,955	1,772,813	641,639
Changes in other non-current assets	(35,969)	2,082	(7,086)	2,347
Changes in restricted cash	32,251	186,922	10,327	178,578
Total cash generated by operating activities	<u>3,165,348</u>	<u>5,156,835</u>	<u>8,760,788</u>	<u>10,434,656</u>
Investing activities				
Acquisition of investment properties (note 3)	(78,736,066)	-	(85,808,902)	(165,682)
Proceeds on disposal of investment properties (note 3)	-	-	2,900,000	-
Capital expenditures, tenant incentives and leasing costs (note 4)	(2,409,610)	(902,066)	(3,164,146)	(3,419,104)
Total cash used in investing activities	<u>(81,145,676)</u>	<u>(902,066)</u>	<u>(86,073,048)</u>	<u>(3,584,786)</u>
Financing activities				
Proceeds from new financings	41,075,000	14,684,090	51,575,000	14,684,090
Financing costs	(523,650)	(177,616)	(565,108)	(177,616)
Lease principal repayments	(16,521)	(15,141)	(32,799)	(30,060)
Mortgage principal repayments	(2,434,080)	(1,504,818)	(4,584,576)	(3,432,378)
Net borrowing on (repayments of) the credit facilities	(125,799)	413,724	(251,564)	418,574
Issuance of units for cash (note 14)	-	-	34,891,000	-
Unit issuance costs (note 14)	-	-	(1,967,416)	-
Distributions to unitholders	(4,680,874)	(3,776,624)	(8,595,721)	(7,385,271)
Total cash generated by financing activities	<u>33,294,076</u>	<u>9,623,615</u>	<u>70,468,816</u>	<u>4,077,339</u>
Change in cash during the period	<u>(44,686,252)</u>	<u>13,878,384</u>	<u>(6,843,444)</u>	<u>10,927,209</u>
Cash - beginning of period	<u>51,836,038</u>	<u>4,924,643</u>	<u>13,993,230</u>	<u>7,875,818</u>
Cash - end of period	<u>7,149,786</u>	<u>18,803,027</u>	<u>7,149,786</u>	<u>18,803,027</u>

Supplemental cash flow and non-cash information (note 19)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Nexus Real Estate Investment Trust

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)

1 Organization

Nexus Real Estate Investment Trust is an unincorporated, open-ended real estate investment trust governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario pursuant to an amended and restated declaration of trust dated August 13, 2020. Nexus Real Estate Investment Trust and its subsidiaries, (together, “the REIT”) own and operate commercial real estate properties across Canada. The registered office of the REIT is located at 211-1540 Cornwall Road, Oakville, ON, L6J 7W5.

On February 1, 2021, the REIT commenced trading on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”) under the symbol “NXR.UN” and was delisted from the TSX Venture Exchange upon commencement of trading on the TSX. On January 29, 2021, the REIT’s trust units, Class B LP Units of subsidiary limited partnerships of the REIT and associated special voting units were consolidated on the basis of one post-consolidation unit per four pre-consolidation units, (the “Consolidation”).

2 Summary of significant accounting policies

Statement of compliance

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the REIT have been prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting, and do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2020.

Basis of presentation

The number of REIT Units, Class B LP Units, restricted share units and unit options, the exercise price of outstanding unit options and per unit amounts have been proportionately adjusted within these condensed consolidated interim financial statements for all periods presented to reflect the Consolidation effected on January 29, 2021.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis and under the historical cost convention, except for the revaluation of investment properties, Class B LP Units, warrants, unit options, restricted share units and interest rate swap agreements, which are presented at fair value. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the REIT. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the board of trustees of the REIT on August 11, 2021.

Asset held for sale

Assets are classified as being held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered mainly through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. This condition is satisfied when the asset is available for immediate sale in its present condition, management is committed to the sale and it is highly probable to occur within one year. When investment properties are classified as assets held for sale, they continue to be measured using the fair value model less costs to sell.

Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

Coronavirus disease 2019

The duration and full impact of the COVID-19 pandemic are unknown. As such, it is not possible to reliably estimate COVID-19 related impacts on the REIT’s financial results and operations. Any estimates are therefore subject to significant uncertainty and may materially and adversely vary from actual outcomes. In particular, there is increased estimation uncertainty in determining the fair value of the REIT’s investment properties and

Nexus Real Estate Investment Trust

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)

the recoverability of amounts receivable. Estimates and assumptions used in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are based on information available to the REIT as at the end of the reporting period.

New accounting standards adopted by the REIT

IFRS 7, 9 and IAS 39, Financial Instruments, IFRS 4, Insurance Contracts and IFRS 16, Leases

On January 1, 2021, the REIT adopted amendments to IFRS 7, 9, IAS 39, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16. The amendments address issues that might affect financial reporting after the reform of an interest rate benchmark, including its replacement with alternative benchmark rates. The amendments primarily relate to modifications in the basis for determining contractual cash flows of financial assets, financial liabilities and lease liabilities. The adoption of these amendments had no impact on the REIT's condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Standards issued but not yet effective

There are pending changes to IFRS which are not yet effective for the current period and have not been applied in the preparation of the REIT's condensed consolidated interim financial statements:

IAS 1, Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current

On January 23, 2020, the IASB issued "Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current (Amendments to IAS 1)". The amendments clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or non-current should be based on rights that are in existence at the end of the reporting period. The amendments also clarify the definition of "settlement" and provide situations which would be considered as a settlement of a liability. The amendments are effective January 1, 2023, with earlier application permitted. The impact of these amendments on the REIT's consolidated financial statements are being assessed.

3 Acquisitions and disposals

1) Acquisitions

On June 14, 2021, the REIT acquired a single-tenant industrial property located in Windsor, Ontario (the "Windsor Property"), for a contractual purchase price of \$14,665,000. The purchase price was satisfied in cash.

On June 11, 2021, the REIT acquired a single-tenant industrial property located in St. Thomas, Ontario (the "St. Thomas Property"), for a contractual purchase price of \$13,800,000. The purchase price was satisfied in cash.

On June 10, 2021, the REIT acquired a single-tenant industrial property located in Red Deer, Alberta (the "Red Deer Property"), for a contractual purchase price of \$16,300,000. The purchase price was satisfied in cash.

On April 1, 2021, the REIT acquired six industrial properties located in London, Ontario (the "London Properties"), for a contractual purchase price of \$103,500,000. The purchase price was partially satisfied through the issuance of 8,586,407 Class B LP Units of a subsidiary limited partnership of the REIT at a deemed value of \$7.64 per unit which are convertible to REIT Units on a one-to-one basis with the balance, net of closing adjustments, satisfied in cash. The fair value of the units issued as purchase consideration, on the date of issuance, was measured at the closing price of the REIT's units on April 1, 2021 of \$8.42 per unit. The London Properties were initially recorded at \$110,197,397, the fair value of the consideration paid. The carrying amount was subsequently adjusted to the acquisition date fair value of the London Properties of \$103,500,000.

Nexus Real Estate Investment Trust

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(unaudited)

On March 1, 2021, the REIT acquired two industrial properties located in Edmonton, Alberta (the "Edmonton Properties"), for a contractual purchase price of \$14,000,000. The purchase price was partially satisfied through the issuance of 853,659 Class B LP Units of a subsidiary limited partnership of the REIT at a deemed value of \$8.20 per unit which are convertible to REIT Units on a one-to-one basis with the balance, net of closing adjustments, satisfied in cash. The fair value of the units issued as purchase consideration, on the date of issuance, was measured at the closing price of the REIT's units on March 1, 2021 of \$8.13 per unit. The Edmonton Properties were initially recorded at \$13,940,248, the fair value of the consideration paid. The carrying amount was subsequently adjusted to the acquisition date fair value of the Edmonton Properties of \$14,000,000.

On December 31, 2020, the REIT acquired a 50 percent interest in an industrial property located in Ajax, Ontario (the "Ajax Property") for a contractual purchase price of \$28,500,000. The REIT satisfied \$25,500,000 of the purchase price on the closing date and the remaining \$3,000,000 of purchase price will be satisfied in cash from mortgage financing to be placed on the Ajax Property following completion of an approximately 95,000 square foot expansion which the vendor is obligated to complete at its own cost. In respect of the estimated cost of the expansion, \$2,947,500 of the purchase price has been classified as prepaid development costs. Over the period commencing December 31, 2020 and ending when the expansion is complete, the REIT will receive vendor rent obligation payments from the vendor, which are estimated to total \$270,839. The Ajax Property was initially recorded at \$25,281,661. The carrying value was subsequently adjusted to the acquisition date fair value of the Ajax Property of \$25,552,500.

On December 1, 2020, the REIT acquired a single-tenant industrial property located in Moncton, New-Brunswick (the "Moncton Property"), for a contractual purchase price of \$8,000,000. The purchase price was partially satisfied through the issuance of 400,000 REIT Units at a deemed value of \$8.00 per unit with the balance, net of closing adjustments, satisfied in cash. The fair value of the units issued as purchase consideration, on the date of issuance, was measured at the closing price of the REIT's units on December 1, 2020 of \$7.68 per unit. The Moncton Property was initially recorded at \$7,872,000, the fair value of the consideration paid. The carrying amount was subsequently adjusted to the acquisition date fair value of the Moncton Property of \$8,000,000.

On October 1, 2020, the REIT acquired a single-tenant industrial property located in Rocky View County, Alberta, within the Calgary Metropolitan Region (the "Rocky View Property"), for a contractual purchase price of \$13,750,000. The purchase price was partially satisfied through the issuance of 687,500 Class B LP Units of a subsidiary limited partnership of the REIT at a deemed value of \$8.00 per unit which are convertible to REIT Units on a one-to-one basis with the balance, net of closing adjustments, satisfied in cash. The fair value of the units issued as purchase consideration, on the date of issuance, was measured at the closing price of the REIT's units on October 1, 2020 of \$6.36 per unit. The Rocky View Property was initially recorded at \$12,622,500, the fair value of the consideration paid. The carrying amount was subsequently adjusted to the acquisition date fair value of the Rocky View Property of \$13,750,000.

On February 3, 2020, the REIT acquired three industrial properties located in Regina and Saskatoon, Saskatchewan (the "Access Properties") for a contractual purchase price of \$17,400,000. The purchase price was satisfied through the issuance of 1,202,381 Class B LP Units of a subsidiary limited partnership of the REIT, which are convertible to REIT Units on a one-to-one basis, and 869,048 REIT Units, with both the REIT Units and the Class B LP Units issued at a deemed value of \$8.40 per unit, with closing adjustments satisfied in cash. The fair value of the units issued as purchase consideration, on the date of issuance, was measured at the closing price of the REIT's units on February 3, 2020 of \$8.84 per unit. The Access Properties were initially recorded at \$18,311,428, the fair value of the consideration paid. The carrying amount was subsequently adjusted to the acquisition date fair value of the Access Properties of \$17,400,000.

Nexus Real Estate Investment Trust

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)

The impact of the acquisitions completed during the six-month period ended June 30, 2021 is as follows:

	Windsor \$	St. Thomas \$	Red Deer \$	London \$	Edmonton \$	Total \$
Investment properties acquired	14,665,000	13,800,000	16,300,000	110,197,397	13,940,248	168,902,645
Transaction costs	474,932	363,415	65,125	2,561,525	72,836	3,537,833
Working capital acquired	(51,227)	-	(74,127)	(566,967)	(468,342)	(1,160,663)
Mortgage assumed from the vendor	-	-	-	(7,393,781)	-	(7,393,781)
Net assets acquired	<u>15,088,705</u>	<u>14,163,415</u>	<u>16,290,998</u>	<u>104,798,174</u>	<u>13,544,742</u>	<u>163,886,034</u>
Consideration:						
Cash	4,168,988	3,867,138	16,290,998	12,837,332	(3,854,048)	33,310,408
Proceeds of new mortgage financing	10,975,000	10,350,000	-	19,750,000	10,500,000	51,575,000
Deferred financing costs - new financing	(55,283)	(53,723)	-	(86,705)	(41,458)	(237,169)
Issuance of Class B LP Units to the vendors	-	-	-	72,297,547	6,940,248	79,237,795
	<u>15,088,705</u>	<u>14,163,415</u>	<u>16,290,998</u>	<u>104,798,174</u>	<u>13,544,742</u>	<u>163,886,034</u>

The impact of the acquisitions completed during the year ended December 31, 2020 is as follows:

	Ajax \$	Moncton \$	Rocky View \$	Access \$	Total \$
Investment properties acquired	25,281,661	7,872,000	12,622,500	18,311,428	64,087,589
Prepaid development costs	2,947,500	-	-	-	2,947,500
Transaction costs	680,436	149,255	141,330	165,682	1,136,703
Working capital acquired	(1,428)	(19,410)	(100,795)	-	(121,633)
Net assets acquired	<u>28,908,169</u>	<u>8,001,845</u>	<u>12,663,035</u>	<u>18,477,110</u>	<u>68,050,159</u>
Consideration:					
Cash	10,955,669	(1,043,942)	(1,985,853)	165,682	8,091,556
Purchase consideration payable	3,000,000	-	-	-	3,000,000
Proceeds of new mortgage financing	15,000,000	6,000,000	10,312,500	-	31,312,500
Deferred financing costs - new financing	(47,500)	(26,213)	(36,112)	-	(109,825)
Issuance of REIT Units to the vendors	-	3,072,000	-	7,682,380	10,754,380
Issuance of Class B LP Units to the vendors	-	-	4,372,500	10,629,048	15,001,548
	<u>28,908,169</u>	<u>8,001,845</u>	<u>12,663,035</u>	<u>18,477,110</u>	<u>68,050,159</u>

2) Disposal

On March 16, 2021, the REIT sold a property located in Lachine, Quebec, for a selling price of \$2,900,000. Net of selling costs of \$108,471, the REIT received cash proceeds of \$2,791,529. The sale of the property generated a loss on disposal of \$95,350.

Nexus Real Estate Investment Trust

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)

4 Investment properties

	June 30, 2021 \$	December 31, 2020 \$
Balance, beginning of period	667,600,805	584,772,861
Acquisition of investment properties, including acquisition costs of \$3,537,833 (December 31, 2020 - \$1,136,703) (note 3)	173,010,095	65,224,292
Additions - capital expenditures	3,533,781	5,096,606
Additions - tenant incentives and leasing costs	650,987	2,060,956
Amortization of tenant incentives and leasing costs	(320,602)	(636,734)
Reclassified from prepaid development costs (note 7)	1,500,500	500,000
Investment property reclassified as asset held for sale	(10,000,000)	-
Disposal of investment property (note 3)	(2,900,000)	-
Fair value adjustment	105,008,497	10,582,824
Balance, end of period	<u>938,084,063</u>	<u>667,600,805</u>

As at June 30, 2021, the REIT had entered into a purchase and sale agreement to sell a property with a fair value, net of selling costs, of \$10,000,000 and classified this property and the mortgage associated with this property as held for sale.

The fair value adjustment recorded in the condensed consolidated interim statement of income for the three and six-month period ended June 30, 2021 is net of the estimated value enhancement of \$30,925,000 attributable to the vendor of the REIT's Richmond, BC property (see note 13).

The fair value of the investment properties as at June 30, 2021 was determined primarily through the application of the direct capitalization method, with certain adjustments for the present value of rents determined to be above or below market rents.

The fair value of the investment properties as at June 30, 2021 represents the REIT's best estimate based on available information as at the end of the reporting period. Inputs used in determining the fair value of investment properties have been adjusted to reflect the REIT's best estimates of impacts related to COVID-19. The REIT will continue to monitor the effect of the economic environment on the valuation of its investment properties.

The key valuation metrics used in determining the fair value of the investment properties are as detailed below:

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Weighted average capitalization rate	5.93%	6.51%
Range of capitalization rates	4.25% - 9.50%	4.50% - 9.50%
Stabilized net operating income	\$56,370,000	\$43,613,000

The fair value of the investment properties is most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates. As at June 30, 2021, a 0.25% increase in the weighted average capitalization rate would result in a decrease of approximately \$38,413,000 in the determination of the fair value of the investment properties. A 0.25% decrease in the weighted average capitalization rate would result in an increase of approximately \$41,792,000 in the determination of the fair value of the investment properties.

The calculation of the fair value of investment properties using the direct income capitalization method results in the measurement being classified as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy. Significant unobservable inputs used in the Level 3 valuation of the investment properties are the capitalization rate and the stabilized net operating income applied in the valuations. Generally, an increase in stabilized net operating income or a decrease in capitalization rates will result in an increase in the fair value of investment properties. Conversely, a decrease

Nexus Real Estate Investment Trust

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(unaudited)

in stabilized net operating income or an increase in capitalization rates will generally result in a decrease in the fair value of investment properties.

5 Equity investment in joint venture

The REIT has a 50% interest in Société en Commandite 2045 Stanley, the limited partnership that owns the office building located at 2039-2047 rue Stanley in Montreal.

The following table summarizes the equity investment in the joint venture:

	June 30, 2021 \$	December 31, 2020 \$
Balance, beginning of period	8,261,155	7,395,957
Share of net income from investment in joint venture	588,431	865,198
Balance, end of period	<u>8,849,586</u>	<u>8,261,155</u>

The following table summarizes the cumulative financial information of the joint venture:

	June 30, 2021 \$	December 31, 2020 \$
Investment property	33,290,791	33,250,000
Other non-current assets	799,249	745,861
Cash	490,344	595,773
Tenant and other receivables	67,546	42,814
Other current assets	60,973	6,391
Derivative financial instruments	(511,675)	(1,026,185)
Bank facility	(14,939,340)	(16,275,340)
Accounts payable, accruals and other liabilities	(1,558,716)	(817,004)
Net assets	<u>17,699,172</u>	<u>16,522,310</u>
50% investment in joint venture	<u>8,849,586</u>	<u>8,261,155</u>

	For the three months ended		For the six months ended	
	June 30, 2021 \$	June 30, 2020 \$	June 30, 2021 \$	June 30, 2020 \$
Property revenues	946,007	920,948	1,912,479	1,759,270
Property expenses	(437,055)	(416,292)	(888,519)	(875,975)
Net rental income	<u>508,952</u>	<u>504,656</u>	<u>1,023,960</u>	<u>883,295</u>
General and administrative expense	(53,757)	(41,589)	(93,842)	(95,857)
Net interest expense	(134,565)	(147,560)	(267,768)	(284,408)
Fair value adjustment of derivative financial instruments	(18,794)	(127,691)	514,511	(1,120,963)
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the period	<u>301,836</u>	<u>187,816</u>	<u>1,176,861</u>	<u>(617,933)</u>
Share of net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) from 50% investment in joint venture	<u>150,918</u>	<u>93,908</u>	<u>588,431</u>	<u>(308,967)</u>

Nexus Real Estate Investment Trust

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)

6 Tenant and other receivables

The REIT leases industrial, office and retail properties to tenants under operating leases. Minimum rental commitments on non-cancellable tenant operating leases over their remaining terms are as follows:

	June 30, 2021 \$
Remainder of 2021	27,424,007
2022	52,295,042
2023	44,580,889
2024	38,691,002
2025	28,526,993
Thereafter	74,821,318
	<u>266,339,251</u>

During the COVID-19 pandemic, the REIT entered into agreements to defer portions of rental payments with tenants that had demonstrated significant hardship due to COVID-19. As at June 30, 2021, a total of \$445,344 (December 31, 2020 – \$531,467) of rent was deferred.

7 Other current assets

Other current assets are comprised as follows:

	June 30, 2021 \$	December 31, 2020 \$
Prepaid development costs	2,147,000	3,647,500
Vendor rent obligations	1,176,123	1,642,634
Property tax reserves held by mortgage lenders	355,251	277,149
Cumulative straight-line rent adjustments	2,482,019	2,251,781
Restricted cash	934,147	1,266,022
Other	507,069	205,665
Total other current assets	<u>7,601,609</u>	<u>9,290,751</u>

As at June 30, 2021, the vendor rent obligations of \$1,176,123 represent the total amount of rent estimated to be collectible from the vendors in the future until property improvements are complete and tenant leases have commenced.

As at June 30, 2021, the vendor rent obligation related to a REIT property located in Richmond, British-Columbia, was reassessed to \$1,033,056 in the context of anticipated delays in the completion of property improvements required before the commencement of certain leases. The estimated total amount of vendor rent obligation receivable between April 1, 2021 and the commencement of these leases increased by \$581,228 and this amount was recorded in other income in the condensed consolidated interim statement of income and comprehensive income.

As at June 30, 2021, the vendor rent obligation related to the Ajax Property was \$143,067 (December 31, 2020 - \$270,839). This amount is an estimate of the total expected to be due to the REIT during the completion of the building expansion and commencement of a tenant lease.

Nexus Real Estate Investment Trust

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)

8 Mortgages payable

As at June 30, 2021, the mortgages payable are secured by charges against 67 of the REIT's investment properties. The weighted average interest rate, including deferred financing costs and interest rate swap agreements, of the mortgages payable is 3.57% and the weighted average term to maturity is 4.11 years (December 31, 2020 – 3.95 years). The breakdown of future principal repayments, including mortgage maturity, is presented in the following table:

	Scheduled Repayments \$	Principal Maturities \$	Total \$
Remainder of 2021	4,982,984	27,642,572	32,625,556
2022	9,744,109	15,984,323	25,728,432
2023	8,538,293	48,922,042	57,460,335
2024	6,652,864	43,318,733	49,971,597
2025	4,960,615	61,569,595	66,530,210
Thereafter	10,101,243	86,197,513	96,298,756
Total	<u>44,980,108</u>	<u>283,634,778</u>	<u>328,614,886</u>

The following table summarizes the changes in mortgages payable for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and year ended December 31, 2020:

	June 30, 2021 \$	December 31, 2020 \$
Mortgages payable, beginning of period	274,230,681	232,081,999
New mortgage financing	51,575,000	49,428,837
Mortgage assumed (note 3)	7,393,781	-
Principal repayments	<u>(4,584,576)</u>	<u>(7,280,155)</u>
Mortgages payable, end of period	<u>328,614,886</u>	<u>274,230,681</u>
Less: Deferred financing costs, beginning of period	(911,009)	(691,336)
Less: Additions to deferred financing costs	(306,092)	(509,286)
Plus: Amortization of deferred financing costs	154,079	289,613
Plus: Fair value adjustment of mortgages, beginning of period	461,899	713,911
Plus: Additions to fair value adjustment of mortgages	518,799	-
Less: Amortization of fair value adjustments	<u>(133,782)</u>	<u>(252,012)</u>
Balance, end of period	328,398,780	273,781,571
Less: Current portion	(35,760,736)	(34,368,494)
Less: Mortgage payable associated with an asset held for sale (note 4)	<u>(1,786,214)</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>290,851,830</u>	<u>239,413,077</u>

9 Credit facilities

On June 24, 2021, the REIT entered into a new \$40,000,000 revolving credit facility agreement. The revolving facility matures on June 24, 2024 and is secured against three of the REIT's investment properties. The revolving facility allows the REIT to draw against the facility in the form of prime rate advances or Bankers' acceptances. Prime rate advances bear interest at 90 basis points per annum over the lender's Canadian prime borrowing rate. Bankers' acceptance advances bear interest at 190 basis points per annum over the floating bankers' acceptance rate. The unadvanced portion of the revolving facility is subject to a predetermined standby fee. As at June 30, 2021, this credit facility was undrawn.

Nexus Real Estate Investment Trust

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(unaudited)

On September 13, 2019, the REIT refinanced its existing credit facility to a fixed-term facility of \$65,000,000 and a revolving facility of \$5,000,000. This credit facility matures on September 13, 2024 and is secured against 13 of the REIT's investment properties. The \$65,000,000 fixed-term facility bears interest at the 30-day Bankers' acceptance rate plus 150 basis points. Concurrent with the refinancing, the REIT entered into interest rate swap agreements totalling \$65,000,000 to swap floating 30-day Bankers' acceptance rates for a fixed rate of 1.65%, such that the interest rate on the fixed-term facility, including the 150 basis point spread, is fixed at 3.15%. The \$5,000,000 revolving credit facility allows the REIT to draw against the facility in the form of prime rate advances or Bankers' acceptances. Prime rate advances bear interest at 100 basis points per annum over the Canadian prime borrowing rate. Bankers' acceptance advances bear interest at 200 basis points per annum over the floating bankers' acceptance rate. On April 6, 2020, the REIT received working capital relief loans totalling \$500,000 under this credit facility as part of the lender's COVID-19 relief programs. These loans were set at an amount that approximates three months' interest payments under the credit facility. The loans bear interest of 100 basis points over the lender's prime lending rate, can be early repaid without penalty and must be repaid by July 31, 2021. As at June 30, 2021, \$41,927 (December 31, 2020 - \$293,491) relating to these working capital relief loans remained outstanding.

The REIT has a \$500,000 revolving line of credit bearing interest at 100 basis points per annum over the Canadian prime borrowing rate. This line of credit is secured against six of the REIT's investment properties and allows the REIT to draw down a yearly average maximum of 75% of the \$500,000 credit limit. As at June 30, 2021, this line of credit was undrawn (December 31, 2020 - undrawn).

Funds drawn against the credit facilities are as follows:

	June 30, 2021 \$	December 31, 2020 \$
Fixed-term borrowings	65,000,000	65,000,000
Working capital relief loans	41,927	293,491
Total drawn against the credit facilities	<u>65,041,927</u>	<u>65,293,491</u>
Less: deferred financing costs	<u>(343,081)</u>	<u>(96,998)</u>
	<u>64,698,846</u>	<u>65,196,493</u>

Details of the drawn amounts under the credit facilities at June 30, 2021 are as follows:

	Principal Amount \$	Interest Rate	Repricing Date
Fixed-term borrowings	65,000,000	1.91% ⁽¹⁾	July 13, 2021 ⁽¹⁾
Working capital relief loans	41,927	3.45%	July 31, 2021
	<u>65,041,927</u>		

⁽¹⁾ The REIT entered into interest rate swap agreements in September 2019 to swap floating rate interest for a fixed rate of 3.15% over the term of this credit facility (see note 17).

Nexus Real Estate Investment Trust

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(unaudited)

The following table summarizes the changes in the credit facilities for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and year ended December 31, 2020:

	June 30, 2021 \$	December 31, 2020 \$
Drawn against credit facilities, beginning of period	65,293,491	65,139,273
New working capital relief loans during the period	-	500,000
Net repayments during the period	(251,564)	(345,782)
Drawn against credit facilities, end of period	<u>65,041,927</u>	<u>65,293,491</u>
Less: Deferred financing costs, beginning of period	(96,998)	(130,045)
Less: Deferred financing costs incurred	(259,016)	-
Plus: Amortization of deferred financing costs	12,933	33,047
Balance, end of period	<u>64,698,846</u>	<u>65,196,493</u>

10 Class B LP Units

The following table summarizes the changes in Class B LP Units for the period ended June 30, 2021:

	Class B LP Units	Amount \$
Balance as at December 31, 2020	6,371,372	49,186,994
Class B LP Units issued as purchase price consideration (note 3)	9,440,066	79,237,795
Class B LP Units issued in settlement of contractual obligations (note 18)	116,461	1,071,440
Class B LP Units exchanged for REIT Units	(1,267,104)	(10,495,156)
Fair value adjustment	-	27,900,119
Balance as at June 30, 2021	<u>14,660,795</u>	<u>146,901,192</u>

During the first six-month period ended June 30, 2021, 116,461 Class B LP Units were issued in full settlement of remaining contractual obligations.

Distributions in the amount of \$2,354,173 (2020 - \$877,635) were declared payable to holders of Class B LP Units for the three months ended June 30, 2021, and distributions in the amount of \$3,349,580 (2020 - \$1,734,307) were declared in the six-month period then ended. These amounts have been recognized as finance expense in the condensed consolidated interim statement of income and comprehensive income. Distributions payable in the amount of \$781,860 were accrued as at June 30, 2021 (December 31, 2020 - \$332,477).

11 Unit options

The REIT adopted a unit-based compensation plan (the "Option Plan") effective January 13, 2014. On June 4, the Option Plan was amended to allow for the cashless exercise of options. Under the terms of the Option Plan, the Board of Trustees may from time to time, at its discretion, grant options to purchase units of the REIT to trustees, officers and employees of the REIT and its affiliates, agents in connection with equity offerings and other consultants. The maximum number of options and restricted share units that may be reserved under the Option Plan and the Incentive Plan (note 12) is 10% of the outstanding units of the REIT.

Nexus Real Estate Investment Trust

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)

The following table presents the changes in unit options for the period ended June 30, 2021:

	Number of unit options	Weighted average exercise price \$	Weighted average remaining contractual life	Number of vested unit options
Outstanding as at December 31, 2020	556,250	8.08	1.51	556,250
Unit options exercised	<u>(200,000)</u>	7.52		
Outstanding as at June 30, 2021	<u>356,250</u>	8.40	1.49	356,250

The following table presents the details of unit options outstanding as at June 30, 2021:

Exercise price \$	Number of unit options	Weighted average remaining contractual life	Number of vested unit options
8.40	356,250	1.49	356,250

The fair value of the unit options as at June 30, 2021 was determined through the application of the Black-Scholes method. The key assumptions used in determining the fair value of the unit options are as detailed below:

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Weighted average expected unit option life (in years)	0.75	0.75
Weighted average volatility rate	25.00 %	25.00 %
Weighted average risk-free interest rate	0.20 %	0.12 %
Distribution yield	6.39 %	8.29 %

12 Restricted share units

The REIT adopted an incentive unit plan (the “Incentive Plan”) effective June 22, 2018. Under the Incentive Plan, the Board of Trustees may grant restricted share units (“RSUs”) of the REIT to trustees, officers and employees of the REIT and consultants. The REIT is authorized to issue up to 1,112,176 units under the Incentive Plan. The maximum number of restricted share units and options that may be reserved under the Incentive Plan and the Option Plan is 10% of the outstanding units of the REIT.

On March 31, 2021, the REIT granted an aggregate of 65,646 RSUs. These RSUs vest one-third on the date of issuance, one-third on February 28, 2022 and one-third on February 28, 2023.

On March 25, 2020, the REIT granted an aggregate of 54,367 RSUs. These RSUs vest one-third on the date of issuance, one-third on February 28, 2021 and one-third on February 28, 2022.

The initial fair value of each RSU granted is determined based on the volume-weighted average trading price of units of the REIT for the five trading days prior to the valuation date. The RSUs are remeasured to fair value at each reporting date with gains and losses reported within the condensed consolidated interim statement of income and comprehensive income.

Nexus Real Estate Investment Trust

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)

13 Accounts payable, accruals and other liabilities

Accounts payable, accruals and other liabilities are comprised as follows:

	June 30, 2021 \$	December 31, 2020 \$
Estimated value enhancement payable	25,925,000	-
Purchase consideration payable (note 3)	3,000,000	3,000,000
Prepaid rent	2,560,879	1,675,288
Security deposits	2,211,309	1,890,194
Accrued interest expense	1,551,271	909,515
Sales and other taxes payable	1,069,599	1,170,987
Trade accounts payable and other	3,345,106	3,088,725
	<u>39,663,164</u>	<u>11,734,709</u>

On March 16, 2020, the REIT entered into a development management agreement (the “DMA”) with the vendor of the REIT’s Richmond, BC property (the “Developer”). Pursuant to the DMA, the REIT is redeveloping approximately 60,000 square feet previously occupied by an industrial tenant. The Developer is managing the redevelopment and has secured new tenants for the space, and the REIT has entered into lease agreements with these tenants. The REIT is responsible for the costs of the redevelopment, which have been capped at \$6,100,000, including leasing costs, tenant incentives, and construction costs.

Also pursuant to the DMA, the REIT will split the value enhancement of the property, measured as the difference between the fair market value of the property following completion of the redevelopment and addition described above, less the REIT’s total cost of the property. The REIT’s total cost of the property will be measured as the REIT’s original acquisition cost plus costs of redevelopment and construction (inclusive of construction costs, tenant incentives, leasing costs, and development management fees). The first \$20,000,000 of value enhancement will be for the benefit of the REIT. The next \$20,000,000 of value enhancement will be for the benefit of the Developer, provided that the Developer’s share of value enhancement will be reduced by the amount of rental income that would have been received between December 15, 2019 and the date the two new tenants take occupancy, had the previous industrial tenancy not been early terminated on December 15, 2019. Any value enhancement in excess of \$40,000,000 will be split equally between the REIT and the Developer.

Based on draft and in process external appraisals for the property, the Developer’s share of value enhancement is estimated at \$30,925,000, of which \$5,000,000 was previously settled through the issuance of Class B LP Units to the Developer, resulting in an estimated remaining value enhancement payable to the Developer of \$25,925,000. As long as certain conditions are met, the REIT may satisfy its obligation to split the value enhancement with the Developer by issuing Class B LP Units valued at the greater of \$9.20 per unit and a price per unit that is no less than the maximum allowable discounted price in accordance with Toronto Stock Exchange rules.

14 Unitholders’ equity

The REIT is authorized to issue an unlimited number of units and special voting units. Each unit entitles the holder to a single vote at any meeting of unitholders and entitles the holder to receive a pro rata share of all distributions and in the event of termination or winding up of the REIT, in the net assets of the REIT remaining after satisfaction of all liabilities. The units are redeemable at any time at the demand of the holders to receive a price per unit as determined by the REIT’s declaration of trust. Among other conditions for redemption, the total amount payable by the REIT in respect of units surrendered for redemption shall not exceed \$50,000 in any one calendar month.

Nexus Real Estate Investment Trust

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(unaudited)

The declaration of trust provides for the issuance of special voting units which have no economic entitlement in the REIT or in the distribution of assets of the REIT but are used to provide voting rights proportionate to the votes of the units to holders of securities exchangeable into units, including Class B LP Units.

On March 4, 2021, 4,255,000 REIT Units were issued at \$8.20 per unit in a bought deal equity offering. Gross proceeds of the offering were \$34,891,000 and net proceeds were \$32,923,584.

The following table presents the changes in unitholders' equity for the period ended June 30, 2021:

	Units	Amount \$
Unitholders' equity as at December 31, 2020	27,975,110	215,434,594
Units issued under distribution reinvestment plan (note 15)	151,424	1,255,343
Units issued under Option Plan (note 11)	54,226	559,471
Units issued under Incentive Plan (note 12)	24,067	200,961
Units issued for cash, net of \$1,967,416 of issuance costs	4,255,000	32,923,584
Class B LP Units exchanged for REIT Units (note 10)	1,267,104	10,495,156
Unitholders' equity as at June 30, 2021	<u>33,726,931</u>	<u>260,869,109</u>

15 Distribution reinvestment plan

The REIT adopted a distribution reinvestment plan ("DRIP") on February 20, 2014, pursuant to which resident Canadian unitholders are entitled to elect to have all or some of the cash distributions of the REIT automatically reinvested in additional units at a price per unit calculated by reference to the weighted average of the trading price for the units for the five trading days immediately preceding the relevant distribution date. Eligible unitholders who so elect will receive a bonus distribution of units equal to 4% of each distribution that was reinvested by them under the DRIP. During the three-month period ended June 30, 2021, 77,588 units (2020 - 85,060 units) were issued under the DRIP for a stated value of \$679,614 (2020 - \$501,359) and for the six-month period then ended, 151,424 units (2020 - 150,250 units) were issued under the DRIP for a stated value of \$1,255,343 (2020 - \$1,025,881).

16 Property revenues

The following table presents the main components of property revenues according to their nature:

	For the three months ended		For the six months ended	
	June 30, 2021 \$	June 30, 2020 \$	June 30, 2021 \$	June 30, 2020 \$
Rental income	16,749,358	13,125,788	30,854,448	26,223,110
Revenue from services	1,739,326	1,617,784	3,994,556	3,892,058
Other revenue	226,463	297,417	453,867	518,580
	<u>18,715,147</u>	<u>15,040,989</u>	<u>35,302,871</u>	<u>30,633,748</u>

Nexus Real Estate Investment Trust

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)

17 Financial instruments

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the REIT will not have the financial resources required to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The REIT manages this risk by ensuring it has sufficient cash on hand or borrowing capacity to meet obligations as they come due by forecasting cash flows from operations, cash required for investing activities and cash from financing activities. As at June 30, 2021, the REIT had cash of \$7,149,786 (December 31, 2020 - \$13,993,230), mortgages payable of \$328,614,886 (December 31, 2020 - \$274,230,681), a balance of credit facilities of \$65,041,927 (December 31, 2020 - \$65,293,491) and accounts payable, accruals and other liabilities of \$39,663,164 (December 31, 2020 - \$11,734,709). The REIT had working capital deficit of \$45,425,606 as at June 30, 2021 (December 31, 2020 - \$16,097,240). Excluding the current portion of mortgages payable of \$37,546,950, the working capital would be a deficit of \$7,878,656. The REIT expects that it will be able to refinance the mortgages on their maturities. The REIT has access to undrawn funds under the credit facilities and expects to generate sufficient cash from operations to satisfy its financial liabilities as they come due.

The contractual maturities and repayment obligations of the REIT's financial liabilities are as follows:

	Accounts payable accruals and other liabilities	Lease liabilities	Credit facilities principal repayment	Interest on fixed portion of Credit Facility	Mortgages payable	Mortgage interest	Total
	\$	\$		\$	\$	\$	\$
Remainder							
of 2021	39,663,164	143,870	41,927	1,023,750	32,625,556	5,496,132	78,994,399
2022	-	287,739	-	2,047,500	25,728,432	9,949,439	38,013,110
2023	-	297,039	-	2,047,500	57,460,335	8,255,759	68,060,633
2024	-	269,905	65,000,000	1,535,625	49,971,597	6,304,624	123,081,751
2025	-	269,905	-	-	66,530,210	4,442,122	71,242,237
Thereafter	-	5,921,775	-	-	96,298,756	7,404,542	109,625,073
Total	39,663,164	7,190,233	65,041,927	6,654,375	328,614,886	41,852,618	489,017,203

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. There is a risk that the REIT may not be able to renegotiate its mortgages and credit facilities at maturity on terms as favourable as the existing mortgages payable and credit facilities. As at June 30, 2021, there was a total of \$161,126,510 (December 31, 2020 - \$142,677,588) of mortgage and credit facilities borrowings which bear interest at floating bankers' acceptance or Canadian prime rates plus a fixed spread. There is a risk that prevailing interest rates could increase, and those increases could be significant. The REIT mitigates interest rate risk by maintaining reasonable levels of debt to investment property value and aims to structure new debt to stagger the maturities to ensure that the majority of debt does not come due for repayment in any one particular year. As at June 30, 2021, the REIT has interest rate swap agreements totalling \$161,084,583 (December 31, 2020 - \$142,384,097) to mitigate interest rate risk arising from floating rate debt.

The REIT is a party to interest rate swap agreements to swap floating rate interest for fixed rate interest over the terms of certain mortgages and over the term of the Credit Facility. The interest rate swap agreements expire coterminous with the maturity of the corresponding mortgages and Credit Facility.

The fair value measurements of the interest rate swap agreements have been classified as Level 2, as they are based mainly on observable market data.

Nexus Real Estate Investment Trust

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)

The following table presents relevant information on interest rate swap agreements:

Transaction date	Effective fixed interest rate	Maturity date	Original principal amount \$	Outstanding amount \$	Unrealized loss (gain) on change in the fair value \$
April 2019	3.67 %	April 24, 2024	12,000,000	11,597,515	318,115
April 2019	3.74 %	April 24, 2026	12,500,000	12,087,981	410,484
April 2019	3.87 %	April 24, 2029	12,500,000	12,101,325	566,448
September 2019	3.15 %	September 13, 2024	65,000,000	65,000,000	1,099,089
November 2020	2.82 %	November 2, 2027	7,650,000	7,526,495	(213,802)
December 2020	3.61 %	December 1, 2025	18,500,000	18,269,939	(234,802)
December 2020	3.35 %	December 30, 2030	15,000,000	14,839,018	(439,085)
April 2021	3.08 %	April 1, 2026	19,750,000	19,662,310	187,603
			<u>162,900,000</u>	<u>161,084,583</u>	<u>1,694,050</u>

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a loss to another party by failing to settle its obligations. The REIT is subject to credit risk with respect to its cash deposited with financial institutions and tenant and other receivables. As at June 30, 2021, one tenant accounted for approximately 10% of the REIT's base rental income, resulting in a concentration of credit risk. The REIT monitors the creditworthiness of its tenants on an ongoing basis. The REIT mitigates credit risk by monitoring the credit ratings of the institutions holding the REIT's deposits.

The REIT has examined its tenant receivables for indications of impairment. The tenant receivables default rate of the REIT is less than 0.5%.

COVID-19 has resulted in government mandated shutdowns, and an economic slowdown which are creating financial difficulties for tenants. While government plans have been put in place to support businesses through the COVID-19 pandemic, a deterioration in the economy may impact the ability of tenants to meet their obligations under their leases. The REIT continues to assess the effect of economic conditions on the creditworthiness of its tenants. As part of this assessment, the REIT reviews contractual rent receivables on a regular basis and reduces carrying amounts through the use of an allowance for expected credit losses recognizing the amount of any loss in the condensed consolidated interim statements of income and comprehensive income within property expenses. As at June 30, 2021, the REIT had an allowance for expected credit losses of \$323,865 (December 31, 2020 – \$323,276). Additionally, no amount was recorded as a reduction of tenant and other receivables in respect of amounts abated under the CECRA program for the period ended June 30, 2021 (December 31, 2020 - \$259,919).

18 Commitments

Development Management Agreement

Per the DMA, the REIT will construct an approximately 70,000 square foot addition at its Richmond, BC property. The REIT will be responsible for costs of the construction. The Developer will secure tenants and manage the construction. The REIT is obligated to pay the Developer a development management fee which is estimated at \$3,000,000, and this estimated amount has been settled through the issuance of a total of 326,087 Class B LP Units of a subsidiary limited partnership of the REIT, valued at \$9.20 per unit and exchangeable on a 1 for 1 basis for REIT Units. The REIT is obligated to split the value enhancement of the property (see note 13).

Nexus Real Estate Investment Trust

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)

19 Supplemental cash flow and non-cash information

	For the three months ended		For the six months ended	
	June 30, 2021 \$	June 30, 2020 \$	June 30, 2021 \$	June 30, 2020 \$
Interest paid	5,035,909	3,439,249	8,969,202	6,933,014
Income taxes paid	3,350	-	9,890	-
Non-cash investing and financing activities:				
REIT Units issued under distribution reinvestment plan	679,614	501,359	1,255,343	1,025,881
REIT Units issued as purchase price consideration	-	-	-	7,682,380
Class B LP Units issued as purchase price consideration	72,297,547	-	79,237,795	10,629,048
Class B LP Units issued in settlement of contractual obligations	428,581	642,855	1,071,440	642,855

20 Subsequent events

On August 10, 2021, the REIT waived conditions with respect to an agreement to purchase a single-tenanted industrial property in Red Deer, Alberta, for a contractual purchase price of \$19,750,000. The contractual purchase price is expected to be satisfied in cash. As at June 30, 2021, the REIT had paid a deposit of \$250,000 with respect to this purchase.

On July 23, 2021, the REIT purchased an industrial property located in Edmonton, Alberta for a contractual purchase price of \$19,700,000. The contractual purchase price was satisfied in cash. As at June 30, 2021, the REIT had paid a deposit of \$1,000,000 with respect to this purchase.

On July 16, 2021, the REIT purchased a single-tenanted industrial property located in Edmonton, Alberta for a contractual purchase price of \$12,050,000. The contractual purchase price was satisfied in cash. As at June 30, 2021, the REIT had paid a deposit of \$1,200,000 with respect to this purchase.

On July 2, 2021, the REIT purchased two single-tenanted industrial properties located in Calgary, Alberta and Headingley, Manitoba for a contractual purchase price of \$44,000,000. The contractual purchase price was partially satisfied through the issuance of 1,821,925 Class B LP Units of a subsidiary limited partnership of the REIT at a deemed value of \$8.45 per unit, which are convertible to REIT Units on a one-to-one basis with the balance, net of closing adjustments, satisfied in cash. As at June 30, 2021, the REIT had paid a deposit of \$350,000 with respect to this purchase.